# CH \$390.00 455103(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM560034

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Combined Systems, Inc. |          | 01/31/2020     | Corporation: NEW YORK |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Fidus Investment Corporation, as Collateral Agent |  |  |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1603 Orrington Avenue, Suite 1005                 |  |  |
| City:           | Evanston  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 60201   |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: MARYLAND                             |  |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                 |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4551036 | COMBINED SYSTEMS          |
| Registration Number: | 5117466 | PENN ARMS                 |
| Registration Number: | 4286012 | CTS THOMPSON              |
| Registration Number: | 3654793 | COMBINED TACTICAL SYSTEMS |
| Registration Number: | 3206004 | SUPER-SOCK                |
| Registration Number: | 2960810 | MINI BANG                 |
| Registration Number: | 2978387 | VENOM                     |
| Registration Number: | 3869260 | PENN ARMS                 |
| Registration Number: | 3833982 | COMBINED TACTICAL SYSTEMS |
| Registration Number: | 3780973 | CTS                       |
| Registration Number: | 3780874 | CTS                       |
| Registration Number: | 3780994 | A FORCE FOR ORDER         |
| Registration Number: | 3780992 | DEDICATED TO YOUR MISSION |
| Registration Number: | 3929948 | CSI                       |
| Registration Number: | 2119308 | TRIPLE-PHASER             |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006854 FRAME: 0224

900533539

**Phone:** 7043778156

**Email:** jcarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Carusone

Address Line 1: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900
Address Line 2: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jennifer Carusone   |
|--------------------|---------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Jennifer Carusone/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 02/03/2020          |

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Fidus-CSI (Jan. 2020)-IP Security Agreement (Combined Systems)#page1.tif source=Fidus-CSI (Jan. 2020)-IP Security Agreement (Combined Systems)#page2.tif source=Fidus-CSI (Jan. 2020)-IP Security Agreement (Combined Systems)#page3.tif source=Fidus-CSI (Jan. 2020)-IP Security Agreement (Combined Systems)#page4.tif source=Fidus-CSI (Jan. 2020)-IP Security Agreement (Combined Systems)#page5.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

January 31, 2020

WHEREAS, COMBINED SYSTEMS, INC. (the "<u>Pledgor</u>") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of January 31, 2020, in which the Pledgor has agreed with FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), with offices at 1603 Orrington Avenue, Suite 1005, Evanston, IL 60201, to execute this Grant:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[The remainder of this page left blank intentionally.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

COMBINED SYSTEMS, INC.

By:

Name: Michael Monfeleone

Title: Vice President, Treasurer and Secretary

Schedule A
TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| Owner                     | <u>Mark</u>                  | Application or Registration No. | Country       | Issue or <u>Filing Date</u> |
|---------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | COMBINED SYSTEMS             | 4551036                         | United States | June 17, 2014               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | PENN ARMS                    | 5117466                         | United States | January 10, 2017            |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    |                              | 4286012                         | United States | February 5, 2013            |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | COMBINED<br>TACTICAL SYSTEMS | 3654793                         | United States | July 14, 2009               |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | SUPER-SOCK                   | 3206004                         | United States | February 6, 2007            |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | MINI BANG                    | 2960810                         | United States | January 16, 2003            |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | VENOM                        | 2978387                         | United States | November 14, 2002           |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | PENN ARMS                    | 3869260                         | United States | November 2, 2010            |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | COMBINED TACTICAL SYSTEMS    | 3833982                         | United States | August 17, 2010             |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | CTS                          | 3780973                         | United States | April 27, 2010              |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | CLS                          | 3780874                         | United States | April 27, 2010              |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | A FORCE FOR<br>ORDER         | 3780994                         | United States | April 27, 2010              |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | DEDICATED TO<br>YOUR MISSION | 3780992                         | United States | April 27, 2010              |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | CSI                          | 3929948                         | United States | March 8, 2011               |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | TRIPLE-PHASER                | 2119308                         | United States | December 9, 1997            |

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| <u>Owner</u>              | Application or Registration No. | Country       | Issue or <u>Filing Date</u> |
|---------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 15/725,636                      | United States | Oct. 5, 2017                |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 9989340                         | United States | Jun. 5, 2018                |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 9574857                         | United States | Feb. 21, 2017               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 9470495                         | United States | Oct 18, 2016                |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 9228803                         | United States | Jan 5, 2016                 |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 8726810                         | United States | May 20, 2014                |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7967035                         | United States | Jun. 28, 2011               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7963227                         | United States | Jun. 21, 2011               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7908972                         | United States | Mar. 22, 2011               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7866265                         | United States | Jan. 11, 2011               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7712418                         | United States | May 11, 2010                |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7444941                         | United States | Nov. 4, 2008                |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7461597                         | United States | Dec. 9, 2008                |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7387140                         | United States | Jun. 17, 2008               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7354271                         | United States | Apr. 8, 2008                |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7293492                         | United States | Nov. 13, 2007               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7296375                         | United States | Nov. 20, 2007               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7287475                         | United States | Oct. 30, 2007               |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | 7207273                         | United States | Apr. 24, 2007               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7025001                         | United States | Apr. 11, 2006               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 7089864                         | United States | Aug. 15, 2006               |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | 6755133                         | United States | Jun. 29, 2004               |
| Combined Systems, Inc.    | 6752086                         | United States | Jun. 22, 2004               |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 6481137                         | United States | Nov. 19, 2002               |

| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 6349650 | United States | Feb. 26, 2002 |
|---------------------------|---------|---------------|---------------|
| Combined Systems,         | 6374742 | United States | Apr. 23, 2002 |
| Combined Systems,         | 6343431 | United States | Feb. 5, 2002  |
| Combined Systems,<br>Inc. | 6202562 | United States | Mar. 20, 2001 |

**RECORDED: 02/03/2020**